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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-seventh. Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 

used through each meter each 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY ·· cHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.64 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 15, 1980 

tfl/ M-VA# Vice President Issued by: 
Name of Officer Title 

month $4.635 

3.359 

3.309 

3.279 

3.249 

3.229 

0 
0 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 1, 1980 

Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated September 5, 1980, at Case No. 7273-L. 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 

I 

I 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky. -No. · 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 

used through each meter each 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next BOO Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf ' 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.61 

( R) ,Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 21, 1980 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

month $4.611 

3.335 

3.285 

3.255 

3.225 

3.205 

) 

(- l - _, ' - 0 
Energy Regulatory Cnm;n ission 

S~P 8 1980 

by~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

July 31, 1980 
Columbus Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated July 31, 1980, Case No. 7273-J. 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 

R 

R 

r 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY • INC ·. 

Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Forty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. Ky. No. It 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RAT£ LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Resldentlal 
UTE -

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
us.ed through each Meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each Meter 
each month - per Mcf · 

Next 50 Mcf used through each Meter 
each MOnth - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each IIIOftth - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each Meter 
each .IIOnth - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each Meter 
each MOnth - per Mcf 

MIN I MUM MONTHL V CHARGE 

The 111lniiiUIII charge per MOnth shall be $4.68 

( 1 ) Increase 

--~ -· --· ·---
C 11 :- C t.:. E D 

Energy Regulatory CrJmmission 

· APR 7 1980 

by /./~L / 
~ RATES AND TARIFFS 

$4.679 

3.403 

3.353 

3.323 

3.293 

3.273 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 25, 1980 

~~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
M~rch I, 1980 

VIce President 
cer t e 

Issued to comply with an Or~er of the Ener~y Re~ulatory 
Kentucky dated March 5, 1980, Case No. 7273-1. 

CoiUIIIbut Ohio 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fo,rty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Forty-third Revised Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. Ky. No. It 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Resldentlal 
!m 

First 1 Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $4.606 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf · 3.330 

NeXt 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 3.280 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 3.250 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each .month- per Hcf 3.220 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 3.200 

HINIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge 

( 1 ) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 4, 1980 

per month shall be $4.61 

----~--~--~ .,. ------
C H E C l·.:.. :..: 0 

Energy Regulatory Cnmmission 

'-:/'.,\ 1 .. 1 1°·:>0 -:._ ... ,; \ ) 

by .A1'LL.- ~~ / 
RATES AND TARI:-FS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

n Januar'y 1' 1 9~m 
I ssued by: C'iir=~rPtrirt;:;;;;.;....:....~+--..:..:..:.:,.,:r.~~::.:.:::.._ ____ :::;to::=.,l:.;um~b~u.;s ~O~h!!l~o-

N~ o cer rest 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commi s sion of Kentucky 
dated December 28, 1979, Case No. 7273-H. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-third Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. Ky. No. ~ 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residentlal 
RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf · 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 8CO Hcf used through each meter 
each.month- per Mcf 

All Over I,OCO Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.34 

CHECKED 
Energy RP.cr P I :~torv C0rnmission 

OCT 1 8 1~19 

by~./ 
(I) Increase ENGINEERING DIVISION 

$4.341 

3.06S 

3.0 l 5 

2.985 

2. 95 5 

2.93 :;i 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 28, 1979 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Columbus Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Orqer of 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case 

ress 
Commissi on of Kentucky 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 
used through each meter each month $4.860 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.510 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.460 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.430 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.400 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.380 

MINIMUM t-IONTHL Y ·.CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.86 

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: Septemb~ Y, 1~ 

p 7 Ji'Yf ,ljA ?rl7 
Issued by: Vice President 

Name of Officer Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 1, 1980 

Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated September 5, 1980, at Case No. 7273-L. 

Adclress 
Commission of Kentucky 

I . 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Co.ntinued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 
used through each meter each 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next BOO Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.83 

month $4.836 

3.486 

3.436 

3.406 

3.376 

3.356 

SCP · 81'330 

by~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
( R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 21, 1980 

Issued ·by: Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated July 31, 1980, Case No. 7273-J. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

July 31, 1980 
Colurrbus Ohio 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 

R 

R 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Seventh Rev I sed Sheet No. '3-A 
. Superseding 

SixthRevised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. ~ 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commerclal and Industrial !!!1;': 
First 1 Hcf, or the right thereto, 

used through each meter each month 
Next ~9 Hcf us~d through e•ch meter 

each month - per Hcf 
Next SO Hcf used through e•ch meter 

e•ch month - per Hcf 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Hcf 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Hcf 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each ~nth - per Hcf 

HI N I HUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Mini !lUll charge per month shell be $4.90 

$4.904 

3.554 

3.504 

3.474 

3.444 

3.424 

. -·--- -· - - ---- --
~~J 1 i ,:: ~ : • L~ 0 

Energy Regulatory Commission 

A"'R 7 -~~ :·'n r " du 

by _f/L~ / 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

,., Rates may be subject to Industrial Boi Jer Fuel Rider. See Sheets . 

(I) Increase 
DATE OF' ISSUE: March 25, 1980 

I 



COLUHBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Conmerclal and Industrial 
!!!!!.;': 

First 1 Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next lt9 Hcf used through euh meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 50 Hcf used through each meter 

$4.831 

3.481 

each month - per Hcf J 3. 431 
Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 

each month - per Hcf 
Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 

3.401 

3.371 

3.351 

each month - per Hcf 
All Over 1,000 Kef used through each meter 

each month - per Hcf 

HINIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.83 

·- •.• ----
'_. (-; ~-: '--' I'" :_: U 

Energy Regulatory C'lmmission 

I r· ~. I "'~' ,... 

...; . -.. , .l -4 1~30 

ty .A'~.L-¥ / ~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 

(I) Increase 
DATE OF ISSUE: Jan ua ry 4 , · 1 ~ ~u 

'"ued by, _£ . ~#Vice President 
Name o cer t e 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On •~d After 
January 1, 1950 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
Kentucky dated December 28, 1979 Case No. 7273-H. 
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COLUHBIA GAS OF KfNTUCKV, INC. 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Supersedl ng 

Fourth Revl sed Sheet. No. 3-A 
P , S • C • Ky • No. It 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Conmerclal and Industrial 
UTE* -

First 1 Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 50 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

HINIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

~ 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.57 l) 

/~ 
\ 

l 

. $4.566 

3.216 

3. l(,Q 

3.136 

3.106 

3.086 

. - ----- - -· ----c i-i ~ c 1 ~ :_: 0 
Energy Regulatory Cnmmission 

; r· . • ,, ' A ,r-~o 
._, , -. I ~ 1 -·- ~ j 

~A -L .;-----... ... V 
by~~a~ ~ ~~~~t:Z:I~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: January '2, 19t30 

.YJ/~~M~ 
I ssued by: C' ? · .; 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1, 1980 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
NaMe of Officer Title Address 

Filed to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commlssl --... f 
dated November 28, 1979, at Administrative Case Nn _ ?lQ on ° Kentucky 



• COLUHSIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Third Revised S~eet No. 3-A 
? • S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

I 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercla~ and Industrial 
RATE 

Fl rs t l Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $4.566 

Next 49 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 3.216 

Next 50 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf ' 3. 166 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 3. 136 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 3.106 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 3.086 

HINIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

Issued by 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.57 

September 28, 1979 

CHECKED 
Ener~y P.!l""l~tr:rv C""1mission 

OCT 1 8 1~/9 

by ~4f',/ 
ENG!tE~RING DIV!S!ON I 

Vice President 
Tt t e 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Columbus Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273-E . 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENJUCKY, INC. 
r . 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

rorty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

~ · ~ CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) .-';: 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month® $3.311 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $3.261 per Mcf 

Curtail3ble Volume 

$3.111 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in 
ex.cess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall 
inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such 
excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall 
make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars 
eleven and one tenth cents ($3.111) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two 

I 

I 

dollars and sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf. D 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas 
can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller 
at the rate of two dollars and sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf D 
for all such volumes taken which wo - ~ otherwise ~ot be avail~~ l~":-·~ 

I MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
r· -· ~ ·:· · c- ..cr". n, 
l . .. . ; " ,_; 1 ~; :: J , 

by4s~~~ ·-~~ / 
R:: ...l ~""c ''"Sb ' .. ··~ . a :uJer_. _ ___,J_ee.__ .. e.e_~._ _ .. _ 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly cha ge. 

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel 

(I) Increase (D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 15, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
~;, / # Supplied On and After 

Issued by: 
.rJ / 11-f /. September 1, 1980 
f:- £ r 1/_. ~£/( · Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

Name of Officer Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 5, 1980, at Case No. 7273-L. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month® $3.287 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month® $3.237 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3.087 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in 
excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall 
inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such 
excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall 
make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars 
eight and seven tenths cents ($3.087) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may cemply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two 
dollars and sixty-nine cents ' ($2.69) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas 
can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller 
at the rate of two dollars and sixty- nine cents ( $2 .69") per Mcf. _ -~ 
for all such volumes taken whic(Jw ld otherwise ndt be a-vailable ) 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 1 0 I t Enei;;:vc ':r;p:.;lqt::J~ l~;:~Otssion 
~ -- 0 ~ ,; l 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum man y charge. by / ~L- A/ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel RHter. See Sheet 0. 

(R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 21, 1980 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated July 31, 1980, Case No. 7273-J. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

July 31, 1980 
Columbus, Ohio 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 

R 

R 

R 

R 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Supersed ing 

Forty-fifth Re vi sed Shee t No . 4 
P. S.C . Ky. No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $3.355 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $3.305 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3 . 155 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, .Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required · 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars 
fifteen and five tenths cents ($3.155} per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of two dollars and seventy·-eight cents ($2.78) per Mcf . 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to cu r tail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the -IIQ 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller ' s 0 
supplier , Buyer shall pay Seller at the. rat_!! __ pf__t_wg_ __ ___ _ 
dolla rs and seventY-eight cents ($2.78) e ;Fi fg 1\.:f~.[ ~ D 
a 1 1 such .vo 1 umes taken which wou 1 d t li~Wv'i ~~ ttl!l:Atti'y lotlm9ii~'9 i b~ a 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 25, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 

M ~ 
Supplied On and Afte r 

1'1 / March I, 1980 
I s sued by: C' ,£ ~ --L-..!Vwi~co.l:e:....:...P-:-r~e~s .!...:i d!l!.le'"-!n.!Jt~----....IC<.~.oul,j,juWJmll.lb.LI.u:l.s .._, ...JO.uhui.LoL-_ 

Name of Officer Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of 
Kentucky dated March 5 , 1980, Case No. 7273-1. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Forty - fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE''' 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $3.282 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ ~3.232 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3.082 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars 
eight and two tenths cents ($3.082) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of two dollars and seventy" cents ($2.70) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rat r of_t V{CJ ,:.--;-~--;-----_-- --- ,.., 
dollars and seventy cents ($2.70) per Mcf · or \.a-1 •s'·ttch- , .... : _ _ 0 _ 
volumes taken which would otherwise not be v~ fM, ~~ula to ry CommiSSIOn 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE '-1 ' ',!·.; 1.:1 1980 
-· b ~~;.L ~ ..... 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge Y RATES AND tA RIFFS 
,., Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Ride =--S~----t-' 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 4, 1980 

Issued by: 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of 
Kentucky dated December 28, 1979, 

President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

January 1, 1980 
Columbus, Ohio 

the Energy Regulatory 
Case No. 7273-H. 

Address 
Commission of 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Forty-third Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE- OPTIONAL 

RATE'~ 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $3.017 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.967 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.817 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shal 1 desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
eighty-one and seven tenths cents ($2.817) per Mcf. · 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of two dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been ndtified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two.. - - . --­
dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mc F f~ at 1. ::s uc~ ,:: _: LJ 
volumes taken which would otherwise not be awflg\'a~Rt!~~l~ tory Cl)mmission 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE J , .. _j·\ 14 1930 

See Sheet No. 58 for min1mum monthly charg ~ ~y·~~([~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
7' Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rid e.·~.- __;~~JA~T~ES~· c.H=:·1;M:NM!!lD ~ot:},_A..o,.~11 F_FS ___ _ 

DATE OF ISSUE: ·January 2, 19RO DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

/ #4 
/;if Supplied On and After 

rJ h January 1, 1980 
Issued by: C' ~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

Name of Officer Title Address 
Filed to comply with an Order of the Ene.rgwRegulatory Commission of Kentucky 

dated November 28~ 1979, at Administrative Case No. 219. 



Forty-third Revised Sheet No. 4 
Supersedln.!j! 

Forty-Second Revised Sheet No. 4 
COLUHBIA' GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued} 

FIRH AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 
RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days lr. Honth) 

First 1,000 Hcf per month@ $3 .01 7 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Hcf per month@ $2 .967 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.817 per Hcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

In the event Buyer shal l desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is ~ble to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
eighty-one and seve n tenths cents ($2.817) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas Is tem­
porarily avai I able from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 

of two dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rat~~-qw--o-C: __ t< __ E---[)----
dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per c t n/rw ~Pi?.~~ttf•mmission 
volumes taken which would otherwise not e available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE OCT 1 8 l~/9 
See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly char~Ey ~~·~ 

(I) Increase ENGINEERING DIVISION 
DATE OF ISSUE: September 28 , 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
1t e A ress 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273- E. 



• 
Fbrty-eighth 

Forty-seventh 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month ® $3.258 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month® $3.228 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

$3.048 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in 
excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall 
inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such 
excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall 
make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars 
four and eight tenths cents ($3.048) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two 

I 

I 

dollars and sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf. D 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained 
from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf for all such volumes:-~~ D 
taken which would otherwise not be available. .·. · 0 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See 

* Rates 

(I) Increase 
(D) Decrease 

/ 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 15, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

¢4 Supplied On and After 
Y) / . ~ September 1, 1980 

Issued by: ~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 5, 1980, at Case No. 7273-L. 



• 

Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. No.4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month ® $3.234 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month ® $3.204 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.024 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in 
excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall 
inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such 
excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall 
make such· excess gas available at the rate . of three dollars two 
and four tenths cents ($3.024) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from-Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such reques~ to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dol­
lars and sixty-nine cents ($2.69) per Mer. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can b~ obtained 

R 

R 

R 

from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and sixty-nine cents ($2.69) per Mcf for •allcs.uch- volumes: 

0 
-- -

taken which would otherwise not be u v : lable. Ene~2'V RP.~U! 1t;y C"rn~ission R 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE l 0 tt S C? 8 1980 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minim onthly cha 9~-~ ~~~- A~ 
RATES AND T.L\RIFFS 

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. :;,ee ::>fieet B. 

( R) Reduction 
DATE OF ISSUE: August 21, 1980 

Issued by: Vice President 
Tit e 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated July 31, 1980, Case No. 7273-J. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: W1th Gas 
Supplied On and After 

July 31, 1980 
Columbus Ohio 

Address 
Commission. of Kentucky 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-sixth Rev i sed Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Forty~ fifth Revised Sheet No . 5 
P.S . C. Ky. No. 4 

RJ\TE SCHEDULE Fl-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
. RATE>~ 

Dally Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ . $3.302 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $3 . 272 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.092 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

( 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas In excess of Buyer•s specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the Seller is able 
to provi~e such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of ·three doll~rs nine and two tenths 
cents ($3.092) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller•s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas Is temporarily 
available from Seller•s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dolla rs 
and 5eventY-eight cents ($2.78) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to int e rrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller •s 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and seventy-eight cents ($2 . 78) Pr-r _Mc~_ - fOl·.~·u 

0 su~h volumes taken which would otherwist oo IJ ava"l ~b l'e' . . 
tnergy egulatory G':lmmJSSJon 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum mo 

Boiler Fue 1 ,., Rates may be subject to Industria 1 

(I) Increase 
----------~~~~--------------------------------------~ DATE OF ISSUE: March 25, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and Afte r 
March 1, 1980 

Issued by: . Vice President Columbus , Ohio 
~~~~~~------~--~~~~~~~----~~~~~~~---

Title Address 
Issued to comply with on Order of the Energy Regulutory Commission of 
Kentucky dated ~1arch .5, 19f10, ::n~c :Jo. 7273-1 . 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Forty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE>~ 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $3.229 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $3.199 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.019 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall Inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of ·three doll~rs one and nine tenths cents 
($3.019) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas Is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars 
and seventy cents ($2.70) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the ra te ~ r~w:'?- C·;· .. :· ~- -:--~ 
dollars and s·eventy cents ($2. 70) per M f ErlEf?gy 11J '" - .0. 
such volumes taken which would otherwise r ot oe ae$~f1'J~\b Fgf!lmiSSIOn 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum mon 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

~~------~~--~--------------------------------------~ DATE OF ISSUE: January 4, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1, 1980 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of 
l(entucky dated December 28, 1979, Case No. 7273-H. 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Forty-thir~ Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

* Rates 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $2.964 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.934 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.754 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shal 1 make such excess gas available 
at the rate of two dollars seventy-five and four tenths 
cents ($2.754) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas Is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars 
and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtai ned from Se 11 er 1 s 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf for -a-1-:1-:--=-- ~ -:-- ·~ --­
such volumes taken which would otherwise not be (gv~il-ab~e !:'"c :_ .J . 

Energy ~egulatory nmm1sS10n 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE J ,' .j·,: 1.1. i930 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly §- harge.4f"~~~ 
may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. Y Se~ATffJ'~P kARIFFS 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 2, 1,980 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1 , 1980 

Columbus, Ohio Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Filed to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 28, 1979, at Administrative Case No. 219. 



Forty-third Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 5 

P.S.C. Ky. No. ~ 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) · 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Hcf per month@ $2.964 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Hcf per month @ $2.934 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.754 ~er Hcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller Is .able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate two dollars seventy-five and four tenths 
cents ($2.7511) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars 
and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per p~~c·f~fo~r ~a~]Ll.~----------~ 
such volumes taken which would otherwise not<l> d-laf€! i(ta~ Efi: D 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Energy RPtJ•·I"•"r" r.nmrn ission 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum mon 

tt) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE : 

Issued by 

September 2 , ---f)"AT'E-!m--er-ivE~ -"\ittt'tf Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Name o Title Address 

Issued to campy with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273-E. 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE ~ OPTIONAL 

RATE* I 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 ~~cf per month@ $3.157 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $3.087 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.997 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in 
excess of Buye·r' s specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall 
inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such 
excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall 
make such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
ninety-nine and seven tenths cents ($2.997) per Mcf. I 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two 
dollars a~d sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf~ D 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas 
can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller 
at the rate of two dollars and sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per .Mcf D 
for all such volumes taken which would otherwise no~ be available .• __ _ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum m[h~~char~ . 

* Rates may be subject to Industri aile Fuel 
(I) Increase (D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 15, 1980 

.• :~ L) 

-----·-··---·--- ---··-
Rider. See Sheet 8. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 1, 1980 ¥7/ /~~# 

Issued by: C' £ I"J/f ~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 5, 1980, at Case No. 7273-L. 



.. 
~' 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
· FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE- OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

Fir~t 50,000 Mcf per month@ $3.133 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $3.063 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.973 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in 
excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall 
inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such 
excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall 
make such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars ninety­
seven ·and three tenths cent ( $2. 973) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two 

R 

R 

dollars and sixty- nine c-ents ( $2. 69) pet' ' Mc.f.. R 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, 
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas 
can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller 
at the rate of two dollars and sixty-nine cents ($2 .69) per Mcf 
for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. ·---

MIN !MUM MONTHLY CHARGE ~'fl ~ Ene;;," Roe"iato;y C,m;. ,~ion 
See Sheet No. 68 for minimum mo~y

1 

charge. S [ P 8 1980 

by £~-
* Rates may be subject to Industrial 

( R) Reduction 

RATES AND TARIFFS 
Boiler Fuel Rider . See Shee~ ~. 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 21, 1980 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated July 31, 1980, Case No. 7273-J. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

July 31, 1980 
Columbus, Ohio 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 

R 



Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-fifth Kevised Shee t No. 6 
COLUMBIA GAS Of KtNTUCKY. INC. P. S.C. Ky . Mo . It 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEOUL£ Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

first 50,000 Mcf per month @· $)..201 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Hcf per month@ $3.131 per Mcf 

~ Interruptible Volume 
$3.041 per Hcf of Oai ly Interruptible Volume 
of gas del(vered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations. Seller shail make such excess gas 
available at the rate of three dollars four and one 
tenth cent ($3.041) per Mcf. 

If ~uch excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to . the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
av.trlablc from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise wou-ld not be available. Such excess 
volume taken ~hall be paid for at the rate of two dollars 

and seventy-eight cents ($2.78) per Mcf. G 
On ~ny ~ay when Buyer has been notified to interrupt C1_ rJ V 
delavertes, ·Buyer may request excess g~s and to the I 0 
extent such excess gas .. an be obltained from Seller's 
supplier. Buyer shall pay Seller :at the rate bf- ~~o::-~ -: .:- · ·· ~-. 

dollars and seventy-eight cents ($2.78) >er. 
1Mc f~/or~J ,t c::. 0 . 

such volumes taken which would otherwise rotnt,~Y av&UaD't t!' ?mmlsslon 

HIUIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE • hF' R 7 1980 
See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charc Ebv ~~/._ - ./" 

,., Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Ride rRI\TE%~Dsffet!ftFS8. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 25. 1980 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On •nd After 
March 1, 1980 

CoiW~~DUs Ohio 

-Issued to comply with a·n Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of 
Kentucky dated March 5, 1980; Case No. 7273-1 ~ 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-fourth Kevised Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. Ky. No. It 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 t c au . 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL ~ ~ J 

RATE,~ 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Hcf per month @$3. 128 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Hcf per month @ $3.058 per Mcf 

Oailt Interruptible Volume 
$2.968 per Hcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Haximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars ninety-six and eight 
tenths cents ($2 .968) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the ex tent that excess gas is temporar ·i I y 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars 
and seventy cents ($2.70) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Sel J.e-r: .!.s ·--· --· .. - - -­
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate o.f~ tivioE C I. .. :..: 0 
dollars and seventy cents ($2.70) per Me f&t!'Wa ~~gulatory Cnmmission 
such volumes taken which would otherwise n t be availpble. 

'"' · .1·, 1 .1 1930 
M 1 Ill MUM MONTHLY CHARGE ~.A L _ 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charg~ ~y RATES AND TARIFFS 
,., Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel -~. ~ -5-heet--8.--

(1) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: -January 4, 1980 

Issued by: 
it e 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1, 1980 

Columbus Ohfo 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
Kentucky dated December 28, 1979, Case No. 7273-H. 

dress 
Commission of 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS Of KiNTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-third Revi.sed Sheet No. 6 
P.s.c. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE* 

Daily firm Volume 

First 50,000 Hcf per month@ $2.863 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Hcf per month@ $2.793 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$2.703 per Hcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall . make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars seventy and three 
tenths cents ($2.703) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars 
and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of _tw_o _ ____ · .-- - -,--- - . 
dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Hcf fo al <C H C: C I-..... :- 0 
such volumes taken which would otherwise not b fM@dyl ~~~Lfhtory Cnmmissic 

MIIIIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE J. ',;-,; l 4 1930 ,_ 
See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. ~'L. L~~-.. _..~ 

by -~-'rf• --r· 
,·~ ~~tes may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Ride · ~)ef~E~~rt'Mtf~~m::tt:-::T~A~I~FF~S__;_+ 
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COLUHBI A GAS OF K£ NTUC KY, INC. 

Forty-third Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Hcf per month@ $2.863 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Hcf per month@ $2.793 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$2.703 per Hcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and lf the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars seventy and three 
tenths cents ($2.703) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
requ~st to the extent that excess gas is temporar)ly 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shal 1 be paid for at the rate of two dollars 
and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and forty-two cents ($2.42) per Mcf for all 
such volumes taken which would othery.~is not be available. 

CHECKED 
M I Ill MUM MONTHLY CHARGE Energy ReP,f.!!atory Cnmmission 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly ch rge. OCT lSl~lg 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE. September 28, 1979 

Issued by: 

---rT'AiE"TFFEtTTVE: W1 th Gas 
Supplied On and After 

Vice President 
September 21, 1979 

Columbus Ohfo 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273-E . 



• 

.e 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No . 7 
Superseding 

Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Kv. No . 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.457 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to 
and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average 
Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$3.057 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess 
of the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.457 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $3.102 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement 
multiplied by $3 . 102 per Mcf. 

.. -.. ) 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial_ Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet B· 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 15, 1980 DATE EFFECTlVt.: \•l ith lias - # Supplied On and After 
Y7 / /4/ , · September 1, 1980 

Issued by: C: _ f"f/{ ~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 5, 1980, at Case No. 7273-L, 

I 

I 

I 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.433 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to 
and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average 
Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$3.033 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess 
of the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.433 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $3.078 per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement 
multiplied by $3.078 per Mcf. 

•· 

Energv R~eu!atory Crm;mission 

r-p ~l.:_ 8 1980 

by'~~~~~~~~ 
RATES AND TARIF FS 

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel R1 der. See Snee.-· --e-,,-----1 

( R) Reduct ion 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 21, 1980 D as 
Supplied On and After 

July 31, 1980 
Issued by: Jice President Columbus Ohio 

Name Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
ds;ab=td .111lv ~1 1 QRn r.,. ..... r..1... "7?"7"l , 

R I 

R 

R 



e . COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Supersedlnq 

Forty-fifth Revised Sheet Mo. 7 
P.S.C. Kv. He • .. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE· LEVELS 
(ContInued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.501 per Hcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter VolUIH. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total del Ivery 
d\,olring the preceding bllling .months of December · 
through MArch. 

$3.101 per Hcf for all ·volune delivered each "¥ 
month in excess of the Aver•ge Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through~ 

$3.501 per Hef delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas _delivered each month $3.146 per Mcf. 

HINIHUM MONTHLY CHARGE - ··~- ---····----
C H E: C t~ ;:::: D 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified ir iRergsm~latory Commission 

Agreement multiplied by $3.146 perM f. ,L1_ ;,)~) 7 •r --, :1 
f\ ~~;ou 

by ·~ 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel ~~~i~d~e~f:_A_TE_S~s!~~=~-0~su·~~:~~~[_S6B~. -~ 

(I) Increase 
DATE OF' ISSUE: March 25, i§Sd blfE· Efft:tTIVE: WIth Gas· 

tr1_ Supplied On and After 
1'1 / ~ March 1, 1980 

Issued by: C:_ ~ ~ Vice Presiden.t c 1 
. Naieof cer . Title . o &Mftbus, Ohio 

_Issued to -comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
kentucky dated March 5~ 1~80i Case No ~ 7273-1; 

Address · 
Commission of 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Forty-fifth. Revised Sheet No. 7 
Supersedinq 

Forty- fourth Rev I sed Sheet Mo. 1 
P.S.C. Kv. tfQ. It 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Cant I nued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE '" 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.428 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$3.028 per Mcf for a 11 vo 1 urne: de 1 i vered eac:h 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.428 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE. 

For all gas delivered each month $3.073 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified in 
Agreement multiplied by $3.073 per Me '-: ,-:_ :-; 1 .1 JG::::o 

by__..A'..~~~~';,~~~·L.~"~'-~~-11"'1 ~ 
~ L:..~- r ,RAT~S8:N~ hTe.eAR_H~ . ,., Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel r ~TUC"• .t._ .... B ...... _...__~ 

(I) Increase 
DATE OF ISSUE: January 4, 1§80 OAT£: EFFECTIVE: With lies 

~ Supplied On and After "'to +J. . January l, 1980 
Issued by: ~~ ~~ Vice Presiden.t Columbus, Ohio 

Name o f ce r T I tl e -----_..;;~iAd~d;;r;:e::.Js!...s.::.:.::.:.::._ 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of 
Kentucky dated December 28, 1979, Case No. 7273-H. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Forty-fourth. Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

'Forty-third Rev! sed Sheet Mo. 7 
P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-l 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE '~ 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.163 _per Hcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December U 0 
through March. · t \ / D 
$2.76 3 per Hcf for a 11 vo llne! de 1 i vered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.163 per Hcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No . 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2.808 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified in the 
Agreement multiplied by $2.808 per Mcf. 

- .. - --·-- .. -- ·--1--

C HE C ! ·~ ~ 0 
Energy Regulatory Commissi n 

ales 
J, .. \ 1 .1 1930 

by LL~~-~ _/, 
RATES AND Tf\RI:-FS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. ~ee ~heet o. 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 2, 1980 

Issued by: P/N~# 
Name of Offl cer 

i5ATE· EffHTIVf: WJth-lles 
Supplied On end After 
January 1, 1980 

Vice Presiden.t Columbus, Ohio 
Title ------·------~Ad~d~re~s~,~~. =-

Filed to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 28, 1979, at Administrative Case No. 219. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Forty-t h ird Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Forty-second Revised Sheet Mo. 7 
P.S.C. Ky ~. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.163 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through Mar-ch. 

$2.763 per Mcf .for all volume~ delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.163 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2.808 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

{I) Increase 

The Maximum Dally Volume speclfie~i~n~t~h~e~S~a~le~s~--------~ 
Agreement multlpl ied by $2.808 pe Mc fC HECK ED 

Energy RP'Wiat~rv C!"lmmission 

OCT 1 8 l~f9 

by~~ 
ENGINEERI NG DiVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 2~. 1979 DATE' EFFECTIVE: WIth Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Issued by: Cm£,~;;~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
T I t 1 e ;..;;.,._ ____ __;~-:A~d~d.:::r.:.e.:..s s....=.:.:.;.::.... 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273-E. 

< . 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sheets 8 through 17 have not 

been issued but have been reserved for future 

use . 

CHECKED I' 
PUBLIC SERVICE cornii!ISSION , 

DEC 7 1973 f 
i 

1 r 

• 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

. 

(i 

Sheets 10 through 17 have not been issued but 

• have been reserved for future use . 

\J \ ~t 
- - -~ ' _._ ..... _ ,. __ .,_ ___ .. _ ___..._ .. 

C HE C !·.;. . .:: 0 
Energy Regulatory Commission 

J. ,;·.; 14 Fi~O ... .~ · .. .~ 

by ~~L-- _.._ / 
RATES ANIJ Tii? I ~ FS 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

Second Revised Sheet No . 23 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 23 
P S C Ky No 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RAJE SCHEDUL~ G-1 

lContinuPrtJ 

XI. The Company will extend its distribution mains 
without cost up to but not more than a distance 
of two hundred (200) feet for each prospective 
domestic customer who agrees to utilize gas as 
the major source of energy for air conditioning , 
space heating and water heating. 

DATE OF ISSUE: June 5, 197~ ~ 

t, t. M~.Je4) 
Issued By: C. E, Mentch 

Name of Officer 

CHECKED 
Energy R~q!'l"t'lrv Commission 

JUL131979 

by L~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE EFFECTIVE : June 5, 1979 

Vice president 
. Title 

99 North Front Street 
ColH~~~~ssQhto 43215 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission dated 
May 18, 1979 in Case No. 7357 



' . . . 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

CANCELLATION OF TARIFF SHEETS 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

Effective June 5, 1978, First Revised Sheet 
Nos. 24 and 25, and Original And Temporary 
Sheet Nos. 26 and 27 are hereby cancelled. 

u~gO C H EC KE P. 
Energy Re!'"latMv C(1mm•ss1on 

JUL 1 3 1979 

by~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

• 

Sheets 28 through 32 have not been issued 

but have been reserved for future use. 

' 



Original Sheet No . 5 1 
COLUMBIA GA S OF KENTUCKY INC. P.S.C. K . No. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Rate Schedule G-1 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 33 for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

See Sheets 34 through 50 for Temporary Availability 
Statement and Temporary Volumetric Limitations 
and Curtailment provisions. 

Availabl e fo r· general residential, commercial 
and industrial service. 

RATE AND MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The rate levels and minimum monthly charge 
applicable to service under this Rate Schedule 
are stated on the currently effective Sheet No. 
3 of this tariff and are hereby incorporated 
into this Rate Schedule. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

DATE 

Gas sold under this Rate Schedule and rates as 
pre scribed herein are subject to a Purchased Gas 
Adjustment as stated on currently effective Sheet 
Nos. 80 through 84 of this tariff ·m -±a-h-are hE?r,g.b. I 
incorporated into this Rate Schedule. f- ~ .._.< ·,,':.--.. ~,, l 

PUBliC SERVJ....f ~>Or· J .,.)L .l 

28, 1973 

tEe 1 ·J J 

- . 
DATE EeTIVE: With Gas 

Su plied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: President Columbus Ohio ab 
"N~a-m-e~o~f~~~~~ ~~--~~~e~~~~~--~~~~d~r~e~s~s~~~-- 0 

Issued to comply with an Orde of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ~ 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



Original Sheet No. 59 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. P. S. C. . No. 4 

Rate Schedule FC-1 
(Continued) 

PENALTY CHARGE FOR FAIL~ TO CURTAIL 

On any day when the Buyer has been given 
timely notice by the Seller to curtail, any 
quantity of gas taken in excess of the 
quantity specified to be made available on 
that day shall be subject to a payment of 
ten dollars ($10) per Mcf for all volumes 
taken 1n excess of one hundred three 
percent (103%) of the volumes specified 
to be made available on such day by Seller. 
The penalty charge for failure to curtail 
shall be in addition to the charges specified 
in this Rate Schedule. 

PAYMENT FOR UNAUTHORIZED TAKES 

DATE OF 

Gas taken on any da¥ in excess of one hundred 
three percent (103%) of the specified Maximum 
Daily Volume set forth in the Sales Agreement 
shall constitute unauthorized takes. The sum 
of all such unauthorized takes in a billing 
month shall be billed at the rate of five 
dollars ($5.00) per Mcf for gas so taken. 
Payment for such unauthorized takes shall be 
in addition to the charges specified in this 
Rate Schedule. However, the Seller reserves 
the right, for good cause shown, to waive 
the penalty payment of five dollars ($5.00) 
per Mcf for unauthorized takes provided no 
economic hardship has been imposed upon the 
Seller. 

CHECK-D 
. P BLIC SERV.~.-E: COVML>::>IO. · 

7 1373 
I 

.~ 
l 
I 

I 

·~--·r_J --~ 
November ! 1973 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: dent Columbus Ohio 
Name of ficer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Thirty-third Revised Sheet No~ 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-second Revised Sheet No. 83 
p s 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSH1ENT . (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or com­
mencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than 
pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission 
with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts 
relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 

21, 1980 

Issued by: P/}t(~ 

Demand 

$2.17 

$0.72 
2.15¢ 

$2.17 

$0 . 72 

Commodity 

241.53¢ 

241.52¢ 

h 2. 15¢ 

l 0 ~ 0___ __ _ $4.208 

C l- . -~ '-· l ... ....: D • 

Energy RP.guletorv Cnmmission 22.29¢ 

s [ p 8 i980 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

July 31, 1980 
Vice President Columbus Ohio 

Name of Officer 1 e ress 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
~ - .L - _. , _ . , __ .,, , nt''u"" ~"'--- "-1- ~,~7 'l 

T 



Thirty-second Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-first Revised Sheet ~ln. 83 
COIUHBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky . No . ~ 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
AP.PLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT' (Continued) 

C. (Con t i nued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

0. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmisslon .Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

cos 
ws 

Demand · 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportat i o 

l JT) Change In Te•t 

OAT£ OF ISSUE:. March 25, 1980 

ls~ued by: P/ 
Name of 0 

Detnand 

$2. 18 

$0.72 
2. 15c 

$2.18 

$0.72 
2 . 15¢ 

Comnodl ty 

249.88c 

249.87c 

~· . -- ·- -.-- - -····· -- ·- --
c H E C. t.~ ~ D $4.208 

Energy Regul~tory C11mmission 

22.29¢ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

Vice President 
Tit e 

March 1 1980 · 
Co(UI'Ibus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
Kentucky dated March 5, 1980, Case NO. 7273-1. 

Address 
Conmission of 

T 
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COI.UHBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-first Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirtieth RevisedSheet ~lo. 8) 
P.S . C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
AP.PLICABLE TO All RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers . 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with detai Is of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F . Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
~inter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

Demand 

$2.20 

$0.72 
2.15¢ 

$2.20 

$0.72 
2 . 15~ 

Comnod I ty 

241 . 99¢ 

241.99~ 

C HE C : .. _:: J $4.zo'8 
Energy Regulatory Commission 

, 0 A 1 ?2 o 29~ '-' :-.1\ 1 .1 930 

by ~ ~L- --~./~ 
l (T) 

RAf ES AND TARifFS 

Change In Text 

OAT£ OF ISSUE:. January 4, 1980 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE : ~ith Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1 , 1980 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of 
Kentucky dated December 28, 1979, Case No. 7273-H. 

T 



COI'JHBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Twenty-ninth Revised Sheet ~lo . 8) 
P.S .C . Ky. No. ~ 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJVSTHENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently avai !able twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

cos 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change In Text 

DATE OF ISSUE:. September 28 , 1979 

Demand 

$2. 11 

$0.65 
I .97¢ 

$2.22 

$0.73 
1 .99~ 

CHECKED 
Ener2y Rll"··h~Mv Cnmrnission 

OCT 1 8 1~/9 

by~~ • .,/ 
ENGIN EERING DIVIS ION 

Comnod i ty 

214.09~ 

214.3)¢ 

$4.208 

22.16¢ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

~U/ ~ Se ptember 21, 1979 
Issued by: C" . 1;~":1 ~ .. · Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

Name o Off1cer ----~~T~i~t~l~e~~~------~~~A~d~d~r~e-s~s~~ 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated Septembe r 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273-E. 

T 
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Original Sheet No. 109 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S. C. Ky. No. 4 

6. 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES FC-1, FI-1, FI-2, IS-1 and IUS-l 

( Continued) 

BILLING AND PAYMENT (Continued) 

6 . 2 Payment. Buyer shall pay Seller at 
its general office, 99 North Front Street, 
Columbus , Ohio 43215, or at such other 
address as Seller shall designate 
on or before the twentieth (20th) 
day following the date of the final 
monthly meter reading for the gas 
delivered hereunder during the pre­
ceding billing month. 

If presentation of a bill by Seller is 
delayed after the tenth (lOth) day 
f o llowing the date of final monthly meter 
reading , then the time of payment shall 
be extended accordingly unless Buyer is 
responsible for such delay. 

Should Buyer fail to pay all of the amount 
of any bill as herein provided when such 
amount is due, interest on the unpaid por­
tion of the bill shall accrue from the due 
date until the date of payment at the 
maximum lawful rate of interest provided 
by statute. If such failure to pay con­
tinues for thirty (30) days after payment 
is due, Seller, in addition to any other 
remedy it may have hereunder, may, after 
application to and authorization by the 
governmental authority having jurisdiction, 
suspend further delivery of gas until such 
amount is paid; provided, however, that if 
Buyer in good faith shall dispute the amount 
of any such bill or part thereof and shall 

r::~:-""'-----c H ,, ED ~ 
Pl13UC S ... J..:VIt.f COT-t~')$IOI'I ~ 

!)I="'"' '7 1..)/" j"' I -Y ' .. ,; 

Oy~?!~ N 

DATE OF 28, 1973 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Name of Off cer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
~ated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 


